
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.gov.uk 
 

 

  
 

Meeting 
 

CENTRAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
2.30 pm, TUESDAY, 12TH JANUARY, 2016 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd. LL55 1SH 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans   

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.gov.uk 

01286 679 878 

 

(DISTRIBUTED 06/01/16) 



 

 

CENTRAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (3) 
 

Councillors 
 
 
 

Annwen Hughes 
 

Eryl Jones-Williams (Chair) 
 

Ann Williams 
 

W. Tudor Owen (Substitute) 
 
 

Local Members 
 

Councillor Chris O’Neal 
 

 



 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 
 

1 - 21 

 COSTCUTTER, 90 PENRHYN AVENUE, MAESGEIRCHEN, BANGOR 
 
To consider the above application 

 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 PROCEDURE IN LICENSING HEARINGS. 

  

 1. A written report will be presented by the Licensing Section  

(with a recommendation). 

2. Members of the Sub-committee may ask questions of the Council's representative. 

3. At the Chairman's discretion the applicant or his representative may ask questions 

of the Council's representative. 

4. The applicant and/or his representative may expand upon the application and call 

witnesses 

5. Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of the applicant and/or his 

representative 

6. At the Chairman’s discretion, the Council’s representative may ask questions of 

the applicant or his representative 

7. There will be an invitation for each Consultee to support any written observations 

8. At the chairman's discretion, the Council's representative, and the applicant or his 

representative may summarise their case. 

 

All are reminded of the four principles of the Licensing Act 2003 to be 

considered in all deliberations, namely: 

 

1) Crime and Disorder Prevention; 

2) Public safety; 

3) Public Nuisance Prevention; and 

4) Protection of Children from Harm:  

 
 

 



COMMITTEE: CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  

DATE: 12 JANUARY 2016 

TITLE: APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE –  

COSTCUTTER, 90 PENRHYN AVENUE, MAESGEIRCHEN, 

BANGOR 

PURPOSE: FOR DECISION  

AUTHOR: HEAD OF REGULATORY DEPARTMENT  

 

APPLICATION  

An application for a premises licence for Costcutter, 90 Penrhyn Avenue, Maesgeirchen, 

Bangor made by Mr M Shoker on behalf of Shilling and Shoker Enterprises Ltd, was 

received by the licensing authority on 10 November 2015.   

 

The applicant explains that this is an application for a single storey convenience store that 

will sell alcohol for consumption off the premises.  The steps the applicant intends to take to 

promote the four licensing objectives are listed in section M of the application.  A copy of the 

application and premises plan is available in Appendix 1.    

 

 

 

REPRESENTATIONS 

 

Response   Representation 

Environmental Health Service No representation  

North Wales Police No representation within time limit   

Fire & Rescue Service No representation 

Other interested parties 2 Objections 

 

Copies of all representations received are available in Appendix 2. 

 

 

BACKGROUNG INFORMATION 

A club premises certificate did previously exist for this premises however it was surrendered 

in November 2015.      

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The sub-committee is requested to consider the application for a premises licence in 

accordance with the objectives of the Licensing Act 2003 and Gwynedd Council’s Statement 

of Licensing Policy. 

 







































 

 

1 

 

From: Town Clerk [mailto:townclerk@bangorcitycouncil.com] 

Sent: 01 December 2015 12:11 

To: Jones Eirlys Rhiannon (Rh-CTGC) 

Subject: RE: Licensing 

 

Eirlys 

 

The Council does object to Costcutter’s application on the grounds of excessive opening 

hours for off-sales. 

There is a history of disturbance in this area already and this was likely only to contribute 

more to that. 

 

Rgds 

Ian 

 

Ian Jones ACIS, B A (Hons), CiLCA 

Clerc y Dref / Town Clerk 

Cyngor Dinas Bangor / City of Bangor Council 

e-bost / e-mail: townclerk@bangorcitycouncil.com 

Tel: 01248 352 421 

 

 

From: Town Clerk [mailto:townclerk@bangorcitycouncil.com] 

Sent: 02 December 2015 10:55 

To: Jones Eirlys Rhiannon (Rh-CTGC) 

Subject: RE: Licensing - Costcutter   

 

Eirlys 

 

The extent of the opening hours are likely to encourage more drunken behaviour, rowdiness 

and disturbance. It is a well-known fact that the consumption of excessive alcohol contributes 

significantly to crime and aggressive behaviour. 

 

The objections therefore clearly relate to the following  

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance. 

 

Rgds 

Ian 

 

Ian Jones ACIS, B A (Hons), CiLCA 

Clerc y Dref / Town Clerk 

Cyngor Dinas Bangor / City of Bangor Council 

e-bost / e-mail: townclerk@bangorcitycouncil.com 

Tel: 01248 352 421 



2 

 

From: Christopher O'Neal  

Sent: 07 December 2015 10:53 

To: Trwyddedu 

Subject: 90 Penrhyn Avenue - Objection 

 

** PLEASE CONFIRM RECIEPT OF THIS OBJECTION ** 

 

As the local elected member of the Maesgeirchen Estate it brings me 

great pleasure to welcome this new business to the estate and 

certainly i'm sure this will be an asset to the community. 

 

One of the part owners himself is actually a local resident whose 

family reside on the estate and it is welcoming to see local people 

doing well on our estate and in our city. 

 

It is unfortunate however that despite welcoming such a business to 

the estate I have had to write a formal objection 

 

My only objection to this application is the sale of alcohol from so 

early in the morning.  I believe that if this be the case then it 

would undermine one of the licensing objectives being the prevention 

of harm of children. 

 

The Penrhyn Avenue road is highly populated with children in the 

morning, being the main bus route for school children, and daily there 

are hundreds of children either leaving via bus for school or walking. 

I would envisage that a large number of children would attend this 

shop in the morning and what I wouldn't like is for them to be mixed 

up with customers attempting to buy alcohol so early in the morning, 

one this could create a child protection issue and secondly buying of 

alcohol so early in the morning isn't something id like to teach my 

kids let alone other children on the estate. 

 

As stated this is the only part of the application that I would object 

to and in fact would be more than willing to stand up and support this 

application if the applicant would amend the sale of alcohol to 10am. 

or greater each morning. 

 

Whilst I am aware that the City Council have objected to the 

Application I would be more than willing to withdraw my objection if 

the applicant would agree with me to amend the times. 

 

 

 

Regards 

Chris Oneal 


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE
	Appendix 1 - Application Form and Premises Plan
	Appendix 2 - Representations




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 12/01/16 

 

 

CENTRAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 12/01/16 
 

 
Present:   
  
 
Councillors: Annwen Hughes, Eryl Jones-Williams and Ann Williams  
 
OFFICERS: Geraint Brython Edwards (Solicitor), Lowri Haf Evans (Members and Scrutiny 
Support Officer) and Sheryl Le Bon Jones (Operational Systems Manager - Public Protection) 
 
   
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 None to note 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 Nothing to note 

 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 Nothing to note 

 
4.   APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - COST CUTTER, 90 PENRHYN 

AVENUE, MAESGEIRCHEN, BANGOR 
 

 Everyone was welcomed to the meeting by the Chairman, Councillor Eryl Jones-
Williams. The panel and the officers were introduced to everyone present. It was 
announced that everybody had up to 10 minutes to share their observations on the 
application.  
 
On behalf of the premises:  Mr M Shoker and Mr Williams (applicants) 
 
Others in attendance: Councillor Chris O'Neal (Local Member)  
 
The report and recommendation of the Licensing Section. 
 
a) Submitted – the report of the Licensing Manager giving details of the application 

for a premises licence for Costcutter, 90 Penrhyn Avenue, Bangor, expanding 
that the application was for a one-storey convenience store that would sell 
alcohol to be consumed off-premises. It was noted that the applicant had 
included appropriate steps to promote the four licensing objectives as part of the 
application. It was added that there was a club premises certificate for the 
building that had come to an end in November 2015.   

 
Following a consultation period, it was noted that no observations had been 
received from the Environmental Health Service nor the Fire and Rescue service 
and that North Wales Police had not given observations within the allotted time. 
Two objections to the application had been received from Bangor City Council 
and a Local Member because the hours for the sale of alcohol were excessive. 
The objections were based on the licensing objectives of Preventing Public 
Nuisance, the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety and the Protection 



CENTRAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 12/01/16 

of Children from Harm. It was noted that the applicant had been in talks with the 
police and had considered adjusting the premises' closing time to 1:00am.    

 
In considering the application, the following procedure was followed:-  

 
• Members of the Sub-committee and the applicant were given an opportunity to 

ask questions of the Licensing Manager. 
• The applicant was invited to expand on the application. 
• Consultees were given an opportunity to submit their observations. 
• The licensee, or his representative, was invited to respond to the observations. 
• Members of the Sub-committee were given an opportunity to ask questions of the 

licensee. 
• Members of the Sub-committee were given an opportunity to ask questions of the 

consultees. 
 
b) In response to a question regarding another Local Member for the Marchog ward, 

it was noted that Councillor Nigel Pickavance (Marchog 2 Member) had had an 
opportunity to submit observations but none had been received.  

 
c) In response to a question regarding the opening times of other shops in the area, 

the Licensing Manager confirmed that 'The Stores' was open 8 - 11pm (Monday 
to Saturday) and 10 - 11pm (Sunday) and that the 'Corner Shop' was open 8am - 
8pm (Monday to Sunday).  

 
ch)  In elaborating on the application, the applicant noted that he was happy with what 

had been submitted and endorsed the following observations of his intention: 
  
• The shop was a new building - a good investment for the area 
• The shop offered a service to local residents  
• A cafe would be part of the premises 
• He had a good relationship with the police 
• It was intended to install a CCTV system of the best quality. 64 cameras had 

been recommended - this was approved by the police. It was noted that a record 
would be kept for 30 days and staff would receive appropriate training (a training 
package provided by Gwynedd Council)  

• Jobs were being created locally 
• Did not anticipate any problems - the intention was to run a professional business 
• Already running similar successful businesses 
 
d) In response to a question regarding the cafe, it was noted that the cafe's opening 

hours had not been confirmed and alcohol would not be served in the cafe. It was 
confirmed that the cafe was part of the shop - the premises had one entrance. 
The aim was to create an area within the shop for approximately 35 people to 
enjoy light meals.  

 
dd) Bangor City Council's observations were acknowledged:  
 
e) Taking advantage of the right to speak, the local member (Marchog 1), Councillor 

Chris O'Neal, noted that he had no doubts about the shop's standards. His only 
objection and concern was that alcohol was for sale at 6:00am.  

 
Observations noted:  
 
• The property was located at the heart of the community  
• School buses collected many school children outside the property therefore it 

would obviously be busy in the morning 



CENTRAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 12/01/16 

• Did not want to see children mixing with people buying alcohol early in the day 
• Concern regarding selling alcohol to children under eighteen 
• CCTV does not prevent disorder 
• The biggest estate in the County with a history of problems - did not want to 

encourage new problems 
• Proposal to consider selling alcohol from 9:00am 
• He had no objection to the late night hours for selling alcohol 
 

Councillor O'Neal asked for an explanation from the solicitor about the legality of 
the application in light of the fact that Sections I and L of the application form had 
not been completed. The Solicitor noted that the applicant had not noted that 
they were making an application to provide late night refreshments so it appeared 
that they would not need to complete Section I. Section L was for information 
only and technically it was not required for the application as the opening hours 
to the public was not a licensable activity under the 2003 Licensing Act.   

 
f) In summarising his application, the applicant noted that the building was empty 

and he was investing money in the community and the local area. He noted that 
he had a similar shop in Bodedern and there were no problems with the opening 
times there.   

 
ff) The Licensing Manager confirmed that the plan for the new building was for a 

shop. A brief plan of the shop was attached to the application and the application 
was discussed based on this plan. If anything were to change in the plan for the 
shop, it was explained that an application to vary a premises licence would have 
to be submitted. It was confirmed that the Sub-Committee had made a decision 
on the plan, which was part of the application.   

 
g) A request was made for the applicant to ensure that there were enough bins 

outside the shop to prevent litter.   
 
h) The relevant parties left the meeting. 
 
i) The members of the Sub-committee discussed the application, considered all the 

evidence submitted, and gave particular attention to the principles of the 
Licensing Act 2003, namely - 

 
• Crime and Disorder 
• Public Safety 
• Preventing Public Nuisance 
• Protection of Children from Harm 
 

The Sub-committee was willing to approve the licence in line with the application. 
It was noted that there was insufficient evidence that the licence would contribute 
to the principles of the 2003 Licensing Act and it was not possible to make 
presumptions about possible situations when considering the case. The applicant 
was asked to collaborate with North Wales Police and the Fire and Rescue 
Service, and if problems arose in future it would be possible to make an 
application for a review.   

 
RESOLVED to approve the application for a premises licence. The licence was 
issued in line with the applications but was subject to the following:  
 
1. In line with the application at the hearing, a final time of 1:00 Monday-Friday was 

set for providing alcohol off-premises. 
2. The following were incorporated as conditions in relation to Closed Circuit 



CENTRAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 12/01/16 

Television: 
 
a. Closed circuit television records to be kept for 30 days 
b. Staff would receive appropriate training on the Closed Circuit Television system, 

in line with the training package provided by Gwynedd Council.  
 

The Solicitor reported that the decision would be confirmed formally by a letter 
sent to everyone present. He also notified that they had the right to appeal the 
decision within 21 days of receiving the letter. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.30pm and concluded at 3.30pm 
 

 
 
 
 

 


